



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 941/2019 CRL.M.(BAIL) 1575/2019

RAJNI VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Pallavi Garg, Adv. ( DHCLSC)  
along with Ms. Vigya Pandey, Adv.

versus

ANIL MITTAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nitesh Rana, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**08.10.2024**

%

1. Counsel for the petitioner states that she has been appointed by DHCLSC on behalf of the petitioner and she has no records of the matter.
2. Registry may provide her a digital copy of the Court file, at her request.
3. TCR may also be requisitioned and placed on record.
4. It is pointed out by the counsel for the respondent that on 06<sup>th</sup> September, 2019 a submission was made on behalf of the petitioner that she would deposit an amount of Rs.2 Lacs directly to the respondent within a period of eight weeks and balance amount of Rs.1.5 Lacs shall be paid in six equal monthly instalments. The sentence of the petitioner was suspended on that basis.
5. Another statement was made on 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 when the petitioner appeared in-person that she is ready and willing to settle the matter with the respondent. Parties were referred to the Delhi High Court



Mediation and Conciliation Centre where she did not appear, as per report dated 15<sup>th</sup> February, 2024.

6. List on 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2025.
7. Interim orders to continue.
8. In the meantime, the petitioner shall take steps to honour the statements that she had made before the Court previously, failing which her suspension of sentence could be accordingly cancelled.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**OCTOBER 8, 2024/MK**