



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 941/2019, CRL.M.(BAIL) 1575/2019

RAJNI VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deep Soni, Advocate.

versus

ANIL MITTAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nitesh Rana and Mr. Manish
Dixit, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

08.08.2025

%

1. By order dated 15th April, 2025, Ms. Pallavi Garg, counsel appointed by the Delhi Legal Services Authority to represent the Petitioner, was discharged from the matter, with liberty granted to the Petitioner to engage counsel of their choice. Pursuant thereto, the Petitioner approached the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee¹ seeking legal representation, and accordingly, Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Advocate, was appointed to represent the Petitioner. However, it is noted that the Petitioner is presently being represented by Mr. Deep Soni, Advocate. In these circumstances, and upon her request, Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, is hereby discharged from representing the Petitioner.

2. Counsel for the Petitioner as well as the Complainant/Respondent confirms that they have entered into a settlement and have executed a

¹ "DHCLSC"



Memorandum of Understanding dated 6th August, 2025 whereby, the Petitioner has agreed to pay an amount of INR 1,50,000/- towards full and final settlement of all the claims of the Respondent being the subject matter of the impugned complaint. Copy of the settlement agreement has been handed over across the board and the same is taken on record.

3. As per the aforesaid Memorandum of Understanding, a payment of INR 10,000/- out of the settlement amount stands paid and the balance amount shall be paid over a period of time by way of 14 equal monthly instalments commencing from 10th September, 2025.

4. In view of the above, counsels jointly request the hearing to be deferred.

5. At request, list on 20th December, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 8, 2025

nk